
1 
Agreement No. 21-DES-ITB-618b 

Amendment No. 4 

ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
AGREEMENT NO. 21-DES-ITB-618b 

AMENDMENT NUMBER 4 
 

This Amendment Number 4 is made on _____________and amends Agreement Number 21-DES-ITB-618b 
(“Main Agreement”) dated May 15, 2021, between Espina Paving, Inc. (“Contractor”) and the County 
Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor agree to amend the Main Agreement as follows: 
 

1. Contract Renewal: the agreement is renewed and continued operations beginning January 1, 
2024, with one (1) additional 12-month renewal period remaining in accordance with contract 
provision 4. Contract Term. 
 

2. CPI-U Price Adjustment: Adjustments to the Contract unit price(s) will not exceed 3.7% of change 
in the U. S. Department of Labor Consumer Price Index, All Items, unadjusted, Urban Areas for the 
12 months ended September 2023 beginning January 1, 2024, in accordance with contract 
provision 6. Contract Price Adjustments. 
 

3. Exhibit A, Special Conditions, O. Full Depth Asphalt Repair: the following language is added: 
 

The County Project Officer may require the Contractor to perform full depth asphalt repairs using 
base asphalt or concrete, as needed. The repair could be requested for a street that’s on the 
annual list to be paved or in any other location in the County. The Contractor shall install new 
and/or remove and replace 8” - 10” reinforced concrete pavement only for a street lane. The 
repair shall follow the detail on the Arlington County Construction Specifications. The bid prices 
under this category shall include all materials, labor, tools, maintenance of traffic and incidentals 
necessary to complete the work. 
 

4. Exhibit F – Price Bid of Contractor is deleted and replaced in its entirety with the attached Revised 
Exhibit F – Price Bid of Contractor to add the installation unit price of $100.00 per SY for an 
estimated quantity of 1 and add the removal and replace unit price of $128.00 per SY for an 
estimated quantity of 1 effective immediately. Pricing from January 1, 2024 to December 31, 
2024, shall be in accordance with Revised Exhibit F – Price Bid of Contractor. The Contract 
amount is hereby changed from $3,993,066.00 to $4,140,676.71, an increase of $147,610.71. 
 

All other terms and conditions of the Main Agreement remain in effect.  
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 
THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON                           ESPINA PAVING, INC. 
COUNTY, VIRGINIA  
 
AUTHORIZED                                      AUTHORIZED 
SIGNATURE:                                                                       SIGNATURE: ________________________                                                                        
NAME: DR. SHARON T. LEWIS         NAME: ____________________________ 
TITLE: PURCHASING AGENT         TITLE: _____________________________                                                                                    
DATE:                                                                                  DATE: _____________________________    

DocuSign Envelope ID: 063D341F-0178-42A0-933F-88E062E92F97

Jose A Roubin

11/7/2023

Vice President 

11/8/2023

11/8/2023



2 
Agreement No. 21-DES-ITB-618b 

Amendment No. 4 

Revised Exhibit F – Price Bid of Contractor 
                       

      

DocuSign Envelope ID: 063D341F-0178-42A0-933F-88E062E92F97



3 
Agreement No. 21-DES-ITB-618b 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 063D341F-0178-42A0-933F-88E062E92F97



4 
Agreement No. 21-DES-ITB-618b 

Amendment No. 4 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 063D341F-0178-42A0-933F-88E062E92F97


		2023-11-08T10:25:57-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




